

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

CORINNE BUTLER and ANDREA)
FITZSIMMONS, *on behalf of themselves*)
individually, and on behalf of all others)
similarly situated)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

No. 16-CV-5907

Judge Manish S. Shah

HOLY CROSS HOSPITAL, SINAI)
HEALTH SYSTEM, WAYNE)
LERNER, DIANE HOWARD, JOHN R.)
BALL, M.D, BARBARA FAHEY,)
SATYA AHUJA, M.D., CHIA HUANG,)
M.D., LARRY MARGOLIS,)
SIVARAMAPRASAD TUMMALA, M.D.,)
HOWARD BERMAN, GARY J.)
NIEDERPRUEM, SHARON ROSSMARK,)
YOGI AHULUWALIA, M.D., JOHN)
BENEVIDES, CHARLES BROWN,)
DANIEL CANTRELL, ALAN H.)
CHANNING, JOHN DANAHER, M.D.,)
LESLIE DAVIS, MARK J. FRISCH,)
AIDA GIACHELLO, NEAL GOLDSTEIN,)
ALBERT GRACE, JONATHAN JONAS,)
GARY KELLER, KENNETH A.)
LUCCIONI, ROBERT MARKIN, GLORIA)
MATERRE, BRET MAXWELL, WAYNE)
PIERCE, MAURICE SCHWARTZ,)
ROBERT SHAKNO, BEN SOLDINGER,)
ALAN SOLOW, ROBERT STEELE,)
STEVE TOPEL, TERRY WHEAT, and)
JOHN and JANE DOES, each an)
individual, 1-40,)

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND
FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS TO NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. HISTORY AND BACKGROUND OF THE CASE..... 2

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES..... 3

 A. Class Counsel Are Eligible to Recover a Reasonable Fee From the Settlement Fund. 3

 B. The Court Should Assess Class Counsel’s Fee Request Using the “Percentage of the Fund” Method. 3

 C. Class Counsel Would Have Received The Requested Fee in an *Ex Ante* Market Transaction..... 5

 1. The Requested Fee Represents a Much Lower Percentage of the Settlement Fund Than Typical Attorneys’ Fee Awards in Similar Cases in This Circuit. 6

 2. Named Plaintiffs Agreed *Ex Ante* That Class Counsel Would Seek No More Than One-Third of the Monies Recovered. 7

 3. Class Counsel Assumed Significant Risk in Bringing This Case, and the Stakes of this Litigation Are Significant for Plaintiffs..... 7

 4. Class Counsel’s Quality of Performance and the Amount of Work Performed Support the Award of the Requested Fee. 9

 D. Although a Lodestar Cross-Check Is Unnecessary, It Would Support the Award of the Requested Fees..... 10

IV. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED EXPENSES 11

V. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARDS 12

VI. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. Van Kampen Funds, Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 7538, 2006 WL 163023 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2006)	10
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2898, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012).....	17
<i>In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	15
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co., 3:06-cv-703-DRH-CJP</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan 31, 2014).....	15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Briggs v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-10447, 2016 WL 7018566 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 2016)	10
<i>Castillo v. Noodles & Co.</i> , No. 16-CV-03036, 2016 WL 7451626 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2016).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Chesemore v. All. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-413-WMC, 2014 WL 4415919 (W. D. Wis. Sept. 5, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> <i>sub nom. Chesemore v. Fenkell</i> , 829 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	8, 9
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	8, 11
<i>Dignity Health v. Rollins</i> , 137 S. Ct. 547 (2016).....	12
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	7, 8
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	8, 10

Griffith v. Providence Health & Servs.,
 No. C14-1720-JCC, 2017 WL 1064392 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 21, 2017)18

Kaplan v. Houlihan Smith & Co.,
 No. 12 C 5134, 2014 WL 2808801 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2014)10

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Co.,
 No. 07-CV-1707, 2016 WL 806546 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016).....14

Koszyk v. Country Fin. a/k/a CC Servs., Inc., No. 16 CIV. 3571, 2016 WL
 5109196 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2016)10, 11

Long v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 No. 86-CV- 7521, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5063 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 15, 1993)10

Overall v. Ascension Health,
 No. 13-cv-11396-AC-LJM (E.D. Mich. Sep. 17, 2015), Dkt. #11518

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
 No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)10

Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys. v. Kaplan,
 137 S. Ct. 546 (2016)12

Spicer v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.,
 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993)15, 16, 18

Sutton v. Bernard,
 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)7, 12

In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.,
 No. 11-CV-8176, 2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013), *aff’d as
 modified*, 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)18

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)9, 11

Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.,
 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)9, 10, 12

In re Trans Union Corp. Priv. Litig.,
 629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011)12

In re Trans Union Corp. Priv. Litig.,
 No. 00 C 4729, 2009 WL 4799954 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2009), *order modified
 and remanded*, 629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011)8

Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.,
No. 03 Civ. 8698, 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007).....17

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
No. 06-698-GPM, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).....14, 15

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)9, 10, 14

Wright v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC,
No. 14 C 10457, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016), *appeal dismissed* (Oct. 24, 2016), *appeal dismissed sub nom. Connie Pentz v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC, et al.* No. 16-3537 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2016), and *appeal dismissed sub nom. Amy Jo Mitchell v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC, et al.* No. 16-3538 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2016)10

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et seq.*..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 234, 7, 15

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, ATTORNEY FEES IN CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS: AN EMPIRICAL STUDY.....15
